
 



 

  



 



            David  A.S. Crofts 

            23 Brisbane Street, 
            BERWICK  VIC.  3806 

            Friday 30th May,  2003 

Dr  John Reilly 

Consultant Psychiatrist 
Director of Psychiatry 
Peninsula Health 

Dear Dr Reilly, 

I thought you might like to know just how mad I was when you first saw me. 

I seem to remember that the only thing that you had on me was when I was forced to admit 
applying “chisel solution” to the task of splitting four frozen porterhouse steaks.  I then 
compounded my situation by attempting to explain “chisel solution” to you in terms of “bupping” 
my family with IBM “cum in”, the hardest “cum in” of all.  I should have immediate responded 
with it’s your job to tell me why I’m here, like I eventually did.  You should understand that you 
would have got nothing if it were not for the violent application of medication at Dandenong 
Hospital and their correct belief that if I unscrewed it in Dandenong Hospital I would victory.  I 
stole “up” all night and most of the next day waiting for my confrontation with you, in extreme 
distress because of the medication, determined that you would not defeat me, but you won, 
because I was completely ****** “out” ( i.e. “not in” ), as was your intent, because you would not 
see me until 20 hours had passed.  Please note that you only made the legal deadline by 4 
hours and then had the hide to illegally certify me 4 hours early. 

All your Hospital does is “not in” your Patients on admission and then when they begin to 
recover from the admission experience they are discharged under medication in the mistaken 
belief that they will stay “not in”.  No one can exist for long painting the walls with their soul. 

I have to admit it’s better than the Larundel machine because they precede their “not in” ward 
with a “not up” ward to completely screw you.  Please note when I still had some Shell “cum in” 
left I managed to victory even that machine with inspired MyWumper but my Mother still didn’t 
like me so I wound up there again 4 weeks later and they wiped me out under certificate for a 
couple of years. 

I hope the enclosed document will clarify my state of mind.  Please note that Dr. Orchard has 
also received this document and never once chose to use my continuing belief in it as evidence 
of insanity.  In fact he once even used the word “poofter” semi-correctly in group therapy.  I 
suspect he viewed me as an example of the first ever Healthy Schizophrenic Mind. 

Yours sincerely 

David Crofts. 

P.S. Are you going to grant me the most microscopic cheezel yet; or are you going to 
continue in the fashion of the typical double chambered fat head pigs brain of the upper 
world and give me the arse again, which is of course the root of my problems. 



         David A.S. Crofts 

         23 Brisbane Street 

         BERWICK  Victoria  3806 

         Friday, 22
nd

 August 2003 

Professor Saji Damodoran 

Dandenong Area Mental Health Service 

P.O.  Box  956 

DANDENONG  Victoria  3175 

Dear Saji, 

I write to inform you that I have obtained a copy of my records since 1/1/2000 held at your 

Hospital under the Freedom of Information Act and was dismayed to find that you have violated 

my privacy by sending the enclosed document to Dr. John Reilly.  As your Consultant 

Psychiatrist eloquently pointed out Dr. Reilly no longer treats me so he should have no access to 

any confidential information. 

As I have not signed a release for Dr. Reilly to have access to my Records I consider this to be a 

serious breach of Patient confidentiality. 

If you are prepared to apologize I will not pursue this matter further. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Crofts. 

Encl.



 

 



                David A.S.Crofts 

                23 Brisbane Street 

                BERWICK  Victoria  3806 

                Wednesday, 3
rd

 August 2011 

Associate Professor Saji Damodaran 

Delmont Private Hospital Consulting Suites  

314 Warrigal Road  

GLEN IRIS  Victoria  3146

Dear Saji, 

You may not remember me but you owe me and big time.  You were such a tight 

arse that you would not apologize for the failure to first ask me to sign a release 

before disclosing my personal information, and then when you were made to open up 

for conciliation, you failed to send me a letter of thanks when I declined the offer. 

The information in question most directly relates to Dr. John Reilly of Peninsula 

Health.  He sent you a letter in which he begged the release from a problem of his 

own making.  In this letter he lied his concerns and put the blame on me.  You then 

illegally responded with another pack of lies.  For your information I was doing my 

level best to be threatening and unless he wanted to risk the consequences of not 

providing me with compensation, he should finally take my needs into account for a 

change, instead of just his and the medical profession in general. You also lied to 

him about planning to engage me in a “trial” of Clozapine.  That would have been 

the straw that broke the camel’s back, and would have indeed been a trial, a trial by 

toxic medication. 

As you are in my debt, I thought you could be of assistance to a friend of mine who 

you treated in the distant past and might also not remember.  Her name is Helen 

Goodenough and she requires the expert services of a therapist to treat her schizo-

affective bipolar disorder aggravated by the chronic daily use of marijuana. 

If you are unable to find it in your heart to offer her affordable treatment at a 

convenient location, please at least ask your professional colleagues for the name of 

someone who is. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Crofts. 



            David A.S.Crofts 

            23 Brisbane Street 

            BERWICK  Victoria  3806 

            Thursday, 29
th

 September 2011 

Associate Professor Saji Damodaran 

Delmont Private Hospital Consulting Suites  

314 Warrigal Road  

GLEN IRIS  Victoria  3146 

Dear Saji, 

It is clear that you feel my needs are not your concern, but as a member of the 

medical profession, you have a requirement to conduct yourself professionally and 

provide therapy to all those who seek it.  So far, you have failed to do so, and it is 

clear that your conduct has been grossly unprofessional.  The fact that you preferred 

to gratify Dr. Reilly at my expense only proves this point. 

As I feel nothing but disgust for you, you can not help me directly, but as indicated 

by my previous correspondence, there exists some unresolved issues connected to 

your previous treatment of Helen Goodenough.  If you have even a trace of common 

decency you should feel at least some regret for the unfair discrimination 

demonstrated towards me and try to put it right by offering to help my friend Helen.   

I will not become paranoid about the possible motives behind your previous 

treatment of Helen but you can repeat it now with a clean conscience.

Helen requires the expert services of a therapist to treat her schizo-affective bipolar 

disorder aggravated by the chronic daily use of marijuana. 

If you are unable to find it in your heart to offer her affordable treatment at a 

convenient location, please at least ask your professional colleagues for the name of 

someone who is. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Crofts. 



Start collecting badges now



Start collecting badges now



 



 



          David  A.S. Crofts 

          23 Brisbane Street, 
          BERWICK  VIC.  3806 

          Thursday 22nd January,  2004 

Dr  John Reilly 

Consultant Psychiatrist 
Director of Psychiatry 
Peninsula Health 

Dear Dr Reilly, 

I have recently reviewed your letter to VicRoads which resulted in the suspension 
of my drivers license. 

In this letter you rather sinfully state that I had a psychiatric condition with “issues 
of control”.  I recollect one experience when after going to a public swimming 
pool; someone gave me an “issue of control”.  This resulted in me purchasing 
raspberry lemonade from a drink machine when what I wanted was lemon.  I 
went to the drink machine and the next thing I remember I was holding a cup of 
raspberry lemonade and feeling rather disappointed that I had made a mistake.  I 
was left with a huge “not on” “dirt bag” on the top of my head and I quickly 
identified the man who was its originator.  I then heard the “MyWumper” words in 
his natural voice, “At least you know he works”.  That man must have been very 
powerful because I must have reached to my pocket, computed the cost, worked 
out how to operate the machine, put in the coins and stopped pressing the fill 
button when the cup was full.  I’m sure if you were there you would have 
suspended his license on the spot. 

The rest of your letter to VicRoads applies to any of the 20 hospital admissions I 
have had excepted for your statement that I had “been driving recklessly”.  I will 
do my best to have this statement expunged from my records at VicRoads.  
Please note the enclosed document. 

I told you I “bupped” my family with IBM “cum in”. It seems I was “bupping” you 
with it too.  It’s nice to know it is harder than that of the medical profession. 

Yours sincerely 

David Crofts. 

P.S.  You have no right to victimize me for your own weakness. 



         David  A.S. Crofts 

         23 Brisbane Street, 
         BERWICK  VIC.  3806 

         Friday, 2nd January 2004 

Vic Roads 

Freedom of Information Unit 
5th Floor, 60 Denmark Street 
KEW  VIC.  3101 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Please note the enclosed document from Dr. John Reilly's delegate of Frankston 
Hospital.

My request is two fold.

Firstly, Dr. Reilly or his delegate, has violated my confidentiality by informing you that -

I had been an inpatient of Frankston Hospital Psychiatry Unit 

It is his opinion that I had a psychiatric condition with issues of control. 

It is his opinion that my judgment had been impaired. 

It is his opinion that I had been driving recklessly. 

When, Dr. Reilly or his delegate, has these beliefs, all he is legally authorized to 
communicate to you is an order to suspend my license until you receive another 
medical report stating that I am, once again, in the opinion of a medical professional, 
able to drive safely.  You have no right or reason to know any of the above details which 
Dr. Reilly or his delegate has illegally disclosed to you. 

I request that you arrange for this confidential information to be struck from my records 
at VicRoads. 

Secondly, Dr Reilly or his delegate, has slandered me by stating to you as fact, that I 
had "been driving recklessly".  This is merely his fantasy and I challenge him to present 
any objective evidence to support this belief.  This statement goes on my permanent 
record with VicRoads so I consider this to be a very serious matter. 

I request that you challenge, Dr Reilly or his delegate, to provide objective evidence to 
support this statement, and if he can't, that you stricken this comment from my records 
at VicRoads. 

Your sincerely 

David Crofts. 



         David  A.S. Crofts 

         23 Brisbane Street, 
         BERWICK  VIC.  3806 

         Friday, 26th March 2004 

Franca Chick 
Freedom of Information Officer 

Vic Roads 
Freedom of Information Unit 
5th Floor, 60 Denmark Street 
KEW  VIC.  3101 

Your Ref: 2004.crofts 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I refer to your letter dated 23 March 2004. 

The extreme irrelevance, absurdity and stupidity of the vast majority of VicRoads staff 
and their records is clear to me now for a two reasons. 

Firstly, it took you 77 days to come up with the clearly logically incorrect response to my 
request.  There can logically be no dispute as to my right to expect my requested 
actions to take place. 

Secondly, as a consequence of my clearly worded letter, it is logically clear that all 
VicRoads Doctors should be fired as any medical records about individuals that you 
keep should only be the positive or negative result of an external medical review or an 
order for an external medical review generated by the concerns of an unspecifed and 
unqualified non-medical professional.  Any other medical records that you keep are 
clearly "slander" and this includes any elaboration of the negative result of an external 
medical review. 

As you would not burn Dr. Reilly's letter in his face, because it "gave a misleading 
impression", and I have no desire to do this myself, I can only hope that it 
spontaneously combusts and burns down your entire establishment. 

Your sincerely 

David Crofts. 

P.S. To encourage this please staple this letter to Dr. Reilly's. 


